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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question
Hour is over.

Mr. Minister, you may reply to her within one month.

WRITTEN   ANSWERS     TO     QUES-

TIONS
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Partictpation of Trade Unions in the Indian

Labour Conference

*5B*. SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state;

(a) what are the criteria fixed by Government for the trade unions to be able to participate in the Indian Labour Conference;

(b) whether, besides the Central Trade Unions, the independence trade unions federation^, operating on the national level will also be allowed to participate in the ensuing Indian Labour Conference; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COAL WITH
ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINIS TER
OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
LABOUR (SHRI P. A. SANGMA); (a).to (c)
On the basis of the recommendations of the National Labour Conference held on 17-18
September, 1982, the following decisions regarding representation of Trade Unions on Indian Labour Conference were taken :—

(i) Only Trade Union Organisations which have a membership of more than five lakh spread over 4 States and 4
Industries would have representation in the Indian Labour Conference.

(ii) Organisations which are not affiliated to any of the Central Trade Union Organisations would not be invited.

However, on consideration of the representations received by the Government it was decided that smaller Central 'Trade Union Organisations having membership of more than one lakh and less than five lakhs may also be given representation on the Indian Labour Conference. Accordingly, the Central Trade Union Organisations having membership strength of more than 5 lakhs are provided seats pro-rata on the basis of the verified membership figures of each Central Trade Union Organisation. The Central Trade Union Organisations with a verifier membership of more than one lakh but less than five lakhs are provided only one seat each in the Indian Labour Conference.

3. The criteria for representation of Workers' Organisations at the; Indian Labour Conference were again considered by the 28th Session of the Indian Labour
Conference held on 25-26 November, 1985.
The Conference felt that the matter relating to criteria for workers' representation on the Indian Labour Conference should be left to be decided by the Central Trade Union Organisations theateelves and in the case of any difference among them, Government would take a decision in the matter.

4. For the 29th session of the Indian Labour Conference held on 21-22, April 1990 representation was given as per paras 2 and 3 above. For the 30th Session proposed to be held on the 7th & 8th September, 1992, it has been decided to give representa-

